TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-R24

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO DONATE \$500 TO THE VOCATIONAL SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION, INC.; AND FINDING A PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate \$500 to the Vocational Scholarship Foundation, Inc.;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that a donation to Vocational Scholarship Foundation, Inc. will serve a public purpose in promoting the general welfare of Callahan because the program provides scholarships for vocational education for promising, local students to attend vocational school who do not have adequate financial resources to do so;

WHEREAS allowing promising local students to attend vocational school that would otherwise be unlikely to attend will improve Callahan's workforce and community;

Now therefore, be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida:

Section 1. Pursuant to § C-17 of the Charter of The Town of Callahan, a donation of \$500 to Vocational Scholarship Foundation, Inc. shall be made.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 17th DAY OF October, 2016.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

Ken Bass, Town Council President

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

ge, Town Clerk

obert Rau, Mayor

Pro Tem